DATE: August 2, 2016 CONSENT ITEM # 11

AGENDA ITEM: Temporary Liquor License for MN Glamourama-Red Hat Club

SUBMITTED BY: Julie Johnson, City Clerk

BACKGROUND: Jana Williams, co-chair of the annual Minnesota Glamourama – Red Hat Club convention, has submitted an application on behalf of the organization for a temporary liquor license for a wine tasting event to be held as part of the convention on Saturday, October 8^{th} at the Holiday Inn and Suites. The Holiday Inn does not have a liquor license, so the Red Hat Club is requesting the license to allow Northern Vineyards from Stillwater to conduct a wine tasting from 1:00-4:00 p.m. for approximately 100-120 senior "Red Hatters". Per state law, no sales will occur during the event.

The annual Minnesota Red Hat convention has previously been held in Bloomington, Minnesota for the past several years and has been moved to Lake Elmo. They are expecting a few hundred attendees for the event that starts runs Friday, October 7th to Sunday, October 9th.

ISSUE BEFORE COUNCIL: Pursuant to Lake Elmo City Code Chapter 111.17 Section (B)(3), temporary on-sale licenses shall be issued only to clubs, charitable, religious, or other non-profit organizations in existence for at least three years and shall authorize the on-sale of intoxicating liquor in connection with a social event sponsored by the licensee and subject to the restrictions imposed by MN Statute 340A.

The Minnesota Red Hat Club is contracting with a state licensed vendor, Northern Vineyards of Stillwater, Minnesota to conduct the event. The City Clerk has spoken with the state Alcohol and Gambling Enforcement Division to ensure the City and the applicant are compliant with state law for issuing this permit and as a result staff has no concerns with the issuance of this permit.

RECOMMENDATION:

If removed from the Consent Agenda, Staff recommends the following motion:

"Move to approve a temporary on-sale liquor license issued to the Minnesota Glamourama – Red Hat Club for a wine tasting event on October 8, 2016 at the Holiday Inn located at 8511 Hudson Blvd. N., Lake Elmo."



Minnesota Department of Public Safety Alcohol and Gambling Enforcement Division 445 Minnesota Street, Suite 222, St. Paul, MN 55101 651-201-7500 Fax 651-297-5259 TTY 651-282-6555

APPLICATION AND PERMIT FOR A 1 DAY TO 4 DAY TEMPORARY ON-SALE LIQUOR LICENSE

Name of organization	Date organiz	ed	Tax exempt number	
MN Glamourana-Red Hat Club	2013			
Address	City	State	Zip Code	
10924 Zenith Ave So.	Bloomington	Minnesota	55431	
Name of person making application	Business pho	one	Home phone	
Jana Williams-event Co-che	ar		651-436-2297	
Date(s) of event	Type of organization			
Oct 8, 2016	Club 🗌 Charitable	Religiou	s Other non-profit	
Organization officer's name	City	State	Zip Code	
Vickie Holz- co-chair	Woodburg	Minnesota		
Organization officer's name	City	State	Zip Code	
Maddie Boyle - Fregseirer	Bloomington	Minnesota		
Organization officer's name	City	State	Zip Code	
		Minnesota		
Organization officer's name	City	State	Zip Code	
		Minnesota		
Holiday Inn & Suctes 8511 Hudson Blod Indoor 185042 If the applicant will contract for intoxicating liquor service give the Wine-tasting (103 samples) Will be provided to the provided the applicant will carry liquor liability insurance please provided to				
If the applicant will carry liquor liability insurance please provide the	ا کے کے الام ne carrier's name and amou	int of coverag	stilludell, Min SX	
No sola of liguor-fist la API APPLICATION MUST BE APPROVED BY CITY OR COUNTY BE	z. Danples - 1 PROVAL SEN	Red Hat in Red ;	event with 100- Hatters Cover 50 your	
City or County approving the license		Date Approved		
Fee Amount	2	Permit Date		
Date Fee Paid	City or County E-mail Address			
	City or County Phone Number			
Signature City Clerk or County Official	Approved Director Alc		mbling Enforcement	
Signature City Clerk or County Official CLERKS NOTICE: Submit this form to Alcohol and Gambling Enforce	Approved Director Alc	ohol and Gan		

ONE SUBMISSION PER EMAIL, APPLICATION ONLY.

PLEASE PROVIDE A VALID E-MAIL ADDRESS FOR THE CITY/COUNTY AS ALL TEMPORARY PERMIT APPROVALS WILL BE SENT BACK VIA EMAIL. E-MAIL THE APPLICATION SIGNED BY CITY/COUNTY TO <u>AGE.TEMPORARYAPPLICATION@STATE.MN.US</u>